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Disclaimer

This presentation and oral communications made during the course of this presentation contain "forward-looking
statements" including among other things, statements regarding future events and the future financial performance of
SMART Global Holdings, Inc. (including the business outlook for the next fiscal quarter) and statements regarding
growth drivers in SMART’s industries and markets. These statements are only predictions and may differ materially
from actual future events or results due to a variety of factors, including but not limited to: business and economic
conditions and growth trends in the technology industry, our customer markets and various geographic regions; global
economic conditions and uncertainties in the geopolitical environment; disruptions in our operations or in global markets
as a result of the outbreak of COVID-19; changes in trade regulations or adverse developments in international trade
relations and agreements; changes in currency exchange rates; overall information technology spending; appropriations
for government spending; the success of our strategic initiatives including additional investments in new products,
additional capacity and acquisitions; the DRAM market and the temporary and volatile nature of pricing trends;
deterioration in customer relationships; production or manufacturing difficulties; competitive factors; technological
changes; difficulties with or delays in the introduction of new products; slowing or contraction of growth in the memory
market in Brazil; reduction in or termination of incentives for local manufacturing in Brazil; changes to applicable tax
regimes or rates; prices for the end products of our customers; fluctuations in material costs and availability; strikes or
labor disputes; deterioration in or loss of relations with any of our limited number of key vendors; changes in the
availability of supply of materials, components or memory products; the inability of Penguin Computing to obtain and
retain security clearances to expand its government business; and other factors and risks detailed in SMART's filings
with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Such factors and risks as outlined above and in such filings may not
constitute all factors and risks that could cause actual results of SMART to be materially different from the historical
results and/or from any future results or outcomes expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. SMART
and its subsidiaries operate in a continually changing business environment and new factors emerge from time to time.
SMART cannot predict such factors, nor can it assess the impact, if any, from such factors on SMART or its
subsidiaries’ results. Accordingly, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking
statements. Forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as a prediction of actual results. Forward-looking
statements are based on available information as of the day made, and SMART does not intend, and has no obligation,
to update or revise any forward-looking statements in order to reflect events or circumstances that may arise after the
date made, except as required by law.

Non-GAAP Information

Certain non-GAAP financial measures are contained in this presentation or will be discussed on our conference call,
including non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP operating income, Adjusted EBITDA, non-GAAP netincome, and non-
GAAP net income per diluted share. We define Adjusted EBITDA as GAAP net income (loss) plus net interest expense,
income tax expense, depreciation and amortization expense, share-based compensation expense, loss on
extinguishment of debt/revolver, capped call mark to market (MTM) adjustment, restructuring expenses, integration
expenses, COVID-19 expenses, acquisition-related expenses and other infrequent or unusual items. Adjusted EBITDA
is not a measure of financial performance calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP and should be viewed as a
supplement to, not a substitute for, our results of operations presented on the basis of U.S. GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA
also does not purport to represent cash flow provided by, or used in, operating activities in accordance with U.S. GAAP
and should not be used as a measure of liquidity.

The non-GAAP financial results presented herein exclude share-based compensation expense, intangible amortization
expense, loss on extinguishment of debt/revolver, capped call MTM adjustment, convertible debt original issue discount
(OID), restructuring expenses, integration expenses, COVID-19 expenses, acquisition-related expenses and other
infrequent or unusual expenses, and with respect to non-GAAP diluted EPS, foreign currency gains (losses). These
non-GAAP financial measures are provided to enhance the user's overall understanding of our financial performance.
By excluding these charges, as well as any related tax effects, our non-GAAP results provide information to
management and investors that is useful in assessing SMART's core operating performance and in evaluating and
comparing our results of operations on a consistent basis from period to period. These non-GAAP financial measures
are also used by management to evaluate financial results, to plan and forecast future periods, and to assess
performance of certain executives for compensation purposes. The presentation of this additional information is not
meant to be a substitute for the corresponding financial measures prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. In addition,
these measures may not be used similarly by other companies and therefore may not be comparable between
companies.

Investors are encouraged to review the “Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures to GAAP Results” and
“Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA” tables in the appendix for more detail on non-GAAP
calculations.

Note: Fiscal year ends August
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Speakers

Ajay Shah ]
Executive Chairman of the Board Introduction

SMART Global Holdings

Mark Adams .
President and CEO Business Update

SMART Global Holdings

Jack Pacheco
COO and CFO
SMART Global Holdings

Financial Review
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SMART's

Business

Update

% Strong finish to Fiscal 2020
Fiscal Q4 2020 net sales and non-GAAP EPS both exceeded expectations

% Executing on Strategy to Grow and Diversify Revenues
» Entering Fiscal 2021 with a more balanced mix of revenue

% Positioned to Capitalize on LT Business Trends

» Increasing need for High-Performance and Edge Computing driven by
proliferation of AI, Machine Learning and advanced Data Analytics

» Specialized memory technologies and a growing range of application
specific requirements creating new opportunities

SMART

'a
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FY 2020: A More Balanced Mix of Revenue

2 Brazil

B Specialty Memory [ ] Specialty Compute & Storage
SMART

Note: Net sales by business unit
GLOBAL HOLDINGS




— Named HPC OEM Preferred Partner of the Year by
NVIDIA based on continued growth of large Al
system installations

Sp eCia l ty — Together with AMD, announced the first petaflop
of compute capacity using Penguin Computing’s
CO mp ute & POD clusters and AMD’s CPUs to further COVID-19

S tO I'd g e related research

— Recently awarded the largest single order in
Penguin history for a HPC-GPU/CPU cluster




— Design activity remains strong; New wins in
Networking, Telecom and Consumer

Specialty

— Announced new European sales team to broaden

geographic reach
Memory

— Introduced Gen-Z development kit, moving up the

stack to create higher-value solutions for our
customers

SMART
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— Mobile memory business continues to recover.

Both average densities and unit sales increased in
the quarter

— Qualified advanced new high density eMCP

products with 11 high stacking enabling 64GB and
128GB densities

— Increasing focus on new growth opportunities such
as IoT and SSDs

SMART

GLOBAL HOLDINGS



CFO Financwal Review

JACK PACHECO
COO and CFO
SMART Global Holdings



Q4 FY2020 Financial Highlights

Net Sales

Non-GAAP Net Income
Up 19.5% vs. Q3 FY20

Up 17.1% vs. Q3 FY20

é ) [ ) [ [ )

$297.0 M $20.4M $0.82 $150.8M
. J . J . . J
Non-GAAP EPS Cash & Equivalents

Up 14% vs. Q3 FY20

Up 5.6% vs. Q3 FY20

* Net Sales driven by Specialty Compute & Storage and Brazil
Strong growth in Non-GAAP Net Income and EPS due to financial leverage in business model

Balance sheet remains strong; cash increased by $20 million in the quarter to $151 million

Positioned well to continue growth and diversification strategy in Fiscal 2021

SMART
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Q4 FY2020 Net Sales by End Market

Industrial,
Defense & Other

$297 M

12%

25%
Servers &
Storage

Strength in Mobile & PCs, Industrial, Defense, and Networking and Telecom, more than offset weakness

in Servers and Storage
SMART

GLOBAL HOLDINGS

Mobile
& PCs

Network &
Telecom
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Q4 FY2020 Income Statement Highlights — Non-GAAP

I YT

Gross profit $53.4 M $55.9 M $57.8 M
Gross margin 19.2% 19.9% 19.5%
Gross Margin - SCSS 23% 24% 28%
Gross Margin - Specialty Memory 21% 16% 16%
Gross Margin - Brazil 14% 21% 19%
Operating expenses $35.4 M $35.5 M $29.4 M
Net income $11.9 M $17.1 M $20.4 M
Earnings per Share $0.50 $0.70 $0.82
Adjusted EBITDA $25.2 M $25.4 M $33.0 M
Tax Rate 14.6% 11.7% 25.2%

12



Q4 FY2020 Balance Sheet Highlights

Net Accounts Receivables $223.2 M $215.9 M Cash & equivalents $131.8 M $150.8 M
Day Sales Outstanding 45 days 45 days CF from Operations $13.6 M $16.2 M
Inventory $180.6 M $163.0 M LTM CF from Operations $169.7 M $78.4 M
Inventory Turns 8.8X 9.4X
CapEx $7.5M $7.4M
Depreciation $5.4M $5.2M
§ SMART Note: Accounts receivable, days outstanding and inventory turnover are calculated on a gross sales and cost of goods sold basis, 13

AL HOLDINGS which were $438.2M and $381.9M respectively, for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2020



Q1 FY2021 Guidance

Net Sales $280M to $300M
Gross margin 18% to 19%
GAAP EPS* $0.28 +/- $0.05
Non-GAAP EPS* $0.70 +/- $0.05
Income tax provision 12% to 16%
Capital expenditures $10M to $15M

*Based upon ~25 million diluted shares

§ SMART Note: guidance does not include any view on the foreign exchange gains or losses



Thank you
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Reconciliation of gross profit:
GAAP gross profit
GAAP gross margin

Add: Share-based compensation included in cost of sales
Add: Intangible amortization included in cost of sales
Add: COVID-19 expenses
Non-GAAP gross profit

Non-GAAP gross margin

Reconciliation of operating expenses:
GAAP operating expenses
Less: Share-based compensation expense included in opex
Research and development
Selling, general and administrative
Total
Less: Amortization of intangible assets included in opex
Selling, general and administrative
Total
Less: Legal fees - term loan (payment holiday)
Less: Acquisition-related expenses
Less: Integration/Restructuring expenses
Less: COVID-19 expenses
Less: Contingent consideration fair value adjustment

Non-GAAP operating expenses

Three Months Ended

August 28, May 29, August 30,
2020 2020 2019
$ 56,337 $ 54233 $ 52,292
19.0% 19.3% 18.8%

861 699 682
647 647 436
— 282 —
$ 57845 $ 55861 $ 53,410
19.5% 19.9% 19.2%
$ 39107 $ 44,169 $ 40,860
763 780 687
1,582 3,428 4,194
2,345 4,208 4,881
2,767 2,767 2,165
2,767 2,167 2,165
— — 1,068
4,548 1,432 —
— 228 —
— — (2,700)
$ 29447 $ 35534 $ 35446
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Reconciliation of net income (loss) and earnings per
share (diluted):

GAAP net income (loss)

Adjustments to GAAP net income (loss):
Share-based compensation
Amortization of intangible assets
Legal fees - term loan (payment holiday)
Acquisition related expenses
Integration/Restructuring expenses
COVID-19 expenses
Extinguishment of term loan/revolver
Capped call MTM adjustment
Convertible debt discount OID and fees
Gain on settlement of indemnity claim
Goodwill tax credit
Contingent consideration fair value adjustment
Foreign currency (gains)/losses
Tax effect of items excluded from non-GAAP results

Non-GAAP net income

Shares used in computing earnings per share (diluted)

Non-GAAP earnings per share (diluted)
GAAP earnings per share (diluted)

Three Months Ended

August 28, May 29, August 30,
2020 2020 2019
$ 7,527 % 825 $ 5,625
3,206 4,907 5,563
3,414 3,414 2,601
— — 1,068
4,548 1,432 —
— 510 —
— 192 —
— 2,924 —
2,026 1,960 —
(364) — —
(673) 484 —
— — (2,700)
822 484 (332)
(82) (48) 33
$ 20424 $ 17084 $ 11,858
24,839 24,431 23,825
$ 0.82 % 0.70  $ 0.50
$ 030 $ 0.03 $ 0.24

18



Three Months Ended

August 28, May 29, August 30,
2020 2020 2019
GAAP net income (loss) $ 7,527 % 825 % 5,625

Share-based compensation expense 3,206 4907 5,563
Amortization of intangible assets 3,414 3,414 2,601
Interest expense, net 3,265 3,094 4,567
Provision for income tax 6,139 2,700 2,059
Depreciation 5,219 5,405 6,452
Legal fees - term loan (payment holiday) — — —
Acquisition-related expenses™ — — 1,068
Integration/Restructuring expenses 4,548 1,432 —
COVID-19 expenses — 510 —
Extinguishment of term loan/revolver — 192 —
Capped call MTM adjustment — 2,924 —
Gain on settlement of indemnity claim (364) — —
Contingent consideration fair value adjustment™ — — (2,700)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 32954 $ 25403 $ 25,235

(1) Amounts related to acquisitions of new businesses, SMART EC & Wireless (July 2019).
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